# GENERAL LAWS-CH. 99, 100.

۱

# CHAPTER 99.

#### [Published April 8, 1867.]

AN ACT to amend section one of chapter 32, general laws of 1866, entitled "an act to provide for the execution of tax deeds in certain cases."

# The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter thirty, two of the Notice to be general laws of 1866, entitled "an act to provide for personally given the execution of tax deeds in certain cases," is hereby for a tax deed. amended, by adding to said section as follows: "provided, further, that no such new deed shall be issued under the provisions of this chapter until notice of such application shall be published in a newspaper printed and published in the county wherein such lands are situate, or in lieu thereof the personal service of notice of such application upon all parties interested in such lands, at least thirty days before such deed may issue as aforesaid."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1867.

## CHAPTER 100.

[Published April 12, 1867.]

AN ACT to amend section one of chapter 66 of the general laws of 1866, entitled "an act to amend chapter 517, general laws 1865, entitled 'an act to amend section one of chapter 154 of the general laws of 1862, entitled 'an act providing for a lien for labor and services upon logs and lumber, in certain counties.""

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter 66 of the general Amendment. laws of 1866, entitled "an act to amend chapter 517, general laws of 1865, entitled 'an act to amend section one of chapter 154 of the general laws of 1862, enti-

1

Lien for labor or services on logs, &c.

tled 'an act providing for a lien for labor and service upon logs and lumber in certain counties," is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "Section 1. Any person, company or corporation that shall furnish any supplies, or that may do or perform any labor or services in cutting, falling, hauling, driving, running, rafting, booming, cribbing or towing any logs or timber in the counties of Pierce, St. Croix, Polk, Dallas, Burnett, Douglas, La Pointe, Ashland, Jackson, Clark, La Crosse, Marathon, Portage, Wood, Manitowoc, Shawano, Door, Kewaunee, Oconto and Brown, in this state, shall have a lien thereon for the amount due for such supplies, labor or services, and the same shall take Not applicable precedence of all other claims thereon. The provisions for labor previously performed of this act shall apply to all such labor or services that precedence of all other claims thereon. The provisions may have been done or performed prior to the passage of this act, as far as the provisons of this act can be made applicable thereto, and the person, company or corporation that may have done or performed the same, can comply with the provisions of this act"

> SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1867.

# CHAPTER 101.

[Published April 12, 1867.]

AN ACT amending section 117, chapter 19, revised statutes, entitled "of highways and bridges."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Penalty.

Section 117 of chapter 19 of revised SECTION 1. statutes, entitled "of highways and bridges," is hereby amended, by adding to section 117 the following: " and twenty dollars' fine for driving more than fifteen head of cattle or thirty head of hogs across this bridge at any one time."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1867.